

441
06.02.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**W.P.C.R.C 16 of 2025
in
W.P.A. 1458 of 2021**

**Suprovat Mondal & Ors.
-versus
Sabita Mukherjee & Anr.**

**Mr. Kishore Mukherjee.
...For the Petitioners.**

**Mr. Bikash Goswami,
Ms. Satabdi Bhattachrya,
Mr. Somnath Mukherjee,
Mr. Subhendu Sanyal.
...For the Contemnor No.1.**

1. Ms. Sabita Mukherjee, the present Pradhan of Biur-Betur Gram Panchayat is personally present in Court in response to the contempt rule issued.

2. It has been submitted that due to communication gap she was not aware of the order passed by the Court. After receiving the contempt rule, she took steps for complying with the order passed by the Court.

3. Let a compliance report be prepared and circulated by 6th March, 2025.

4. Let the matter appear in the list on 20th March, 2025 for further consideration.

5. Personal appearance of the contemnor stands dispensed with for the time being.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)